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July 17, 1990 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

July 17, 1990 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O.R. 
Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of July3, 1990 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
Abbott, Charlene B. 
Alco 
Alco 
American Demographics 
American Industrial Laundry 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Beaton, D. E. D.D.S. 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Big "W" Supplies 
Brad's Welding 
Brothers, Lyman R. H.D. 
Buchanan, Edward 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Butane Power & Equipment 

- Butler, Ka-ren 
C & l1 Ready Mix 
Carbon County Clinic P.C. 
Carbon County Clinic P.C. 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Casper Truck Center 
Casson, Nick 
Cedar Chest 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Chemsearch 
City Market Inc. 
Clark Boardman Co. Ltd. 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Cooper, Sharon 
D & K Sanitation 
D.E.Q./Water Quality Division 
D.E.Q./Water Quality Division 
Dixon, Town of 
Donelan's Pharmacy 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Encampment, Town of 
Gard Talbots 
Gases Plus 
Graphic Sports 
H. ·Larsen, Inc. 
Hoke, John L. 
Hanna, Town of 
Hartsook Equipment 
Hatch, Francis M.D. 
Hays, Stephen L. D.D.S. 
Helton's Conoco 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hixon Mfr. & Supply Co. 
Hohn, Robert 

Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Health 
W.I.C. 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Clerk 
Extension 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency llealth 
District Court 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Mgmnt. 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
W. LC. 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Mgmnt. 
Sr. Services 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 

$ 91.80 
16.74 
23.34 
22.22 
58.00 
38.40 
52.25 

172.06 
196.37 
412.50 

20.00 
40.00 
21.12 
8.95 
4.50 

54.92 
17.81 
54.54 
36.41 

186.00 
47.00 
64.17 

240.50 
7.89 

19.41 
8.19 

250.57 
24.38 

439.06 
75.00 

120.00 
151.35 
653.20 

2,516.01 
34.69 

236.47 
699.93 
222.34 

55.20 
82.90 
96.00 

150.00 
549.35 
153.51 

95.00 
94.50 
19.78 

194.00 
2,400.00 

400.00 
16.00 

191.47 
24.56 

468.47 
16.60 
30.00 

393.14 
241.38 

2.95 
8.25 

225.00 
38.75 

187.21 
550.00 
117.00 

24.00 
36.63 

241. 83 
230.75 
255.95 



Holiday Inn, Riverton 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A. 
Hot Springs R.E.A. 
IB:M Corp. 
IBM Corp. 
J. · H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jewett Refrigerator Co., Inc. 
K & K Communications 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Lanier Voice Products 
Logan, Tammie J. 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Allen W. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorex Telex 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Michie, David F. D.D.S. 
Miller, Diana 
Minolta Business Systems 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Elevator 
Mountain Fuel 
Mowtown 
New Method Laundry 
Nixon, Bruce 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas of Wyoming 
P. M. P. C. Paul McCarthy 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Phillips 66 Co. 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney-Bowes 
Pitney-Bowes 
Plainsman Printing 
Powder River Transportation 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Auto 
City of Rawlins 
City of Rawlins 

County 
County 
County 
County 
County 

r 
I 

Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging P.C. 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Rip Griffin 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
S. J. Parts & Rental 
s. J. Parts & Rental 
S & S Machinery 
Saratoga Sun 
Saratoga Sun 
Schwartzkopf, Angie 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sims, Olin D. 
Sjogren, Kenda 
Smith, Judith A. 
T. U. of Wyoming 
Telephone Service Co. 
Texaco Refining 
Toellner, Marilyn 
Top Office Products, Inc. 
U. S. Postmaster, Rawlins 
Treasurer - State of Wyoming 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
Valley Fire Extinguisher 
Vyvey, Ted L. 

Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various' 
Extension 
Sheriff 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Assessor 
Data Processing 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
W. I.C. 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Public Health 
District Court 
District Court 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Courthouse 
Various 
Sr. Services 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Various 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
General 
General 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail 
Carbon Bldg. 
Coroner 
Water Commissioners 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Bldg. & Grnds. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Public Health 

· Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
Various 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Various .. 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 

,. . 

July 17, 1990 

$ 50.95 
19.22 

322.40 
84.77 

179.06 
66.13 
25.27 
68.89 

286.00 
1,253.39 

11.41 
1,846.08 

128.01 
1,144.00 

679.29 
445.53 
110.01 

25.00 
2,285.33 

120.42 
28.80 
28.80 
44.93 
97.00 
84.75 
56.60 

215.32 
2,065.40 

28.00 
31.51 
25.00 

102.77 
534.14 

45.61 
1,186.02 

7.20 
648.21 
201. 55 

1,017.29 
697.67 

3,628.38 
315.36 

32.73 
20.99 
64.50 

3,242.05 
115.00 

5,131.52 
8.41 

1,939.94 
108.00 

10,000.00 
288.00 

6.05 
25.00 

181.99 
105.96 

2,475.67 
22.00 
70.88 
37.13 

231.75 
670.51 
168.42 

11.94 
795.49 

47.31 
64.97 

228.68 
14.00 
18.00 
11. 27 

335.96 
2,549.50 

173.29 
.165.00 

18.95 
35.80 

120.60 
42.12 

499.74 
630.50 
216.00 
12.75 
72.00 

223.03 
123.83 
325.50 
425.01 
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July 17, 1990 

- -
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson, R. E. 
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S. 
Woodward Electric 
Wortham Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Energy Basin Clinic 

BONDS 

Melody Kohler 

1990-1991 BUDGET 

Attorney 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
w.I.c. 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services 
Road & Bridge 

Health 

Carbon County Govt. 
Sheriff Office Dispatcher 
July 1, 1990 to January 7, 1991 

$ 

$ 

$ 

.. . 
173.60 
250.00 

.149.00 
816.00 
463.35 

4,276.27 
14.13 
51. 61 
59.15 

201. 96 
221.98 
656.38 

40.65 

1,250.00 

1,000.00 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to pass the following: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 0 - 3 

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of May, 1990, W. W. Harshman, Carbon County Clerk the 
budget making authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget for the 
1990-91 fiscal year ending June 30, 1991. 

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board 
and a copy thereof was made available for public inspection at the office of the 
County Clerk; and 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary 
of said budget, was published in the Rawlins Daily Times, a legal newspaper published 
and of general circulation in the county on the 29th day of June, 1990; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place spec­
ified in said notice, at which time all interested parties were given an oppor­
tunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were 
made in such proposed budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes of 
this Board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the 
county budget, as so revised and altered, be adopted as the official county budget 
for the 1990-91 fiscal year ending June 30, 1991. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations be made for the 1990-
91 fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 and that the expenditures of each officer, de­
partment or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated. 

GENERAL FUND: 
County Commissioners $ 39,860 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Coroner 
Extension Office 

208,475 
163,300 
172,000 
679,050 
208,600 

District Court & Court Costs 
Courthouse/Carbon Bldg/Sr Cntrs 
Road & Bridge 

43,000 
85,000 

207,375 
750,082 
998,350 

Water Commissioner 
Elections 
Health Officer & w.r.c. 
Other General Accounts #1 
Other General Accounts #2 
Jail 

TOTAL 

Cash Reserve Fund 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 

COUNTY FAIR 
• .' •. C~NTY J1USEUM 

... '. '~COUNTY l'IOSPITAL 
COUNTY LIBRARY 
JEFFREY CENTER 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

45,000 
99,000 

167,180 
1,651,551 

617,798 
264,500 

$ 6,400,121 

500,000 

$ 6,900,121 

222,867 
31, 8 i6 

9,793,541 
397,714 

72,028 

$17,418,147 



(Resolution 1990-3 cont.) 

Dated this 17th day of July, 1990. 

ATTEST: -s- W. E. Harshman 
Carbon County Clerk 

July 17, 1990 

r • • '-

-s- O. R. Wille 
-s- Gary Graalman 
-s- O. R. 'Bud' Daily 
BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 0 - 4 

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET 

WHEREAS, on the 11th day of July, 1990 this Board adopted a County Budget for 
the 1990-91 fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 calling for the following appropriations: 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Museum Fund 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
Jeffrey Center Fund 

TOTAL 

$ 6,900,121 
$ 222,867 
$ 31,876 
$ 9,793,541 
$ 397,714 
$ 72,028 

$17,418,147 

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue, it is necessary 
that the following amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise such 
sums of money, it is necessary that levies be made for the 1990-91 fiscal year end­
ing June 30, 1991 as shown opposite each fund: 

Amount to 
. be raised 

$2,346,881 
$ 95,628 
$ 31,876 
$ 531,266 
$ 265,633 

Mill Levy 

8.393 
.342 
.114 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Museum Fund 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
Jeffrey Center Fund$ 66,828 

1. 900 
.950 
.239 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies 
be made for the 1990-91 fiscal year ending June 30, 1991. 1 

Dated this 17th day of July, 1990. 

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman 
County Clerk 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY BOARD 

-s- O. R. Wille 
-s- Gary Graalman 
-s- 0. R. 'Bud' Daily 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CARBON COUNTY 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Harriet 
Carlson to a five year term on the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Board, begin­
ning July 17, 1990 and ending July 1, 1995. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to appoint Garry Goer­
gen to complete the unexpired term of Richard Colson on the Memorial Hospital of 
Carbon County Board, beginning July 17, 1990 and ending July 1, 1994. 

LIBRARY BOARD 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Richard Cor­
son to a three year term on the Carbon County Library Board, beginning July 1, 1990 
and ending July 1, 1993. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Susan Grafton gave the Administrator's report for the month of June, 
1990. 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

Don Neuman and Patty Schuler, representing the Road & Bridge department gave an up­
date on that department's activities. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

a~L 
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk O. R. 'Bud' Daily:Chariman 
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.... . ., 
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Form 11 - A,T,D. Sheet 1 

REPORT OF VALUATIONS, LEVIES AND TAXES to the 
STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF WYOMING 

For the Year 1990 CARBON County, Wyoming 

Total Assessed Valuation for 1989 as Shown by Assessment Roll $279,614,150 

Mills 

STATE 

3 355 370 

Total 12 0 3 355 370 

COUNTY 

8 395 2 347 361 

1.900 531,267 

.950 265,633 

.342 95,628 

.114 31,876 

Support of Public Assistance and 

.239 66,828 

11.940 3,338,593 

Bond Interest 

Total 3 338 593 

1 677,685 

Total Colle e 



• 

Form 11 - A.T.o. Sheet 2 

GRADES K THAU 12 
Special School District Valuation, Levies and Taxes 

School District No. 1 ------ School District Valuation $ 201,s20, 958 

Mill 

25.00 5 045 524 

2.00 403,642 

201 821 

.so 100 910 

5.60 1 130 197 

1.80 363,278 

Total 35.90 7,245,372 

School District No. 2 School District Valuation $77,793,192 

Mill 

25.000 

.so 38 897 

12.50 972 415 

Total 38.00 2 956 142 

School District No. --- School District Valuation $ ____ _ 

Mill 

Total 

OLD BONDS 



.... 
• • 

Form 11 • A,T.D. Sheet 3 

MUNICIPAL 
S.D. Mill Amount 
No. CITY OR TOWN Valuation Levy ofTax 

(ole~~A show levv bre~kdown\ 
1 Baggs G.F. 516,569 8.00 4,133 

Baggs B & I 516,569 6.88 3,554 
Dixon G.F. 104,610 8.00 837 
Rawlins G. F. 19.273.624 8.00 154.189 
Rawlins B & I 19.273.624 3.oo 57 .821 
Sinclair G.F. 4,849.215 8.00 38,794 

TOTAL $259,328 

2 Elk Mn1mt-~in G.F. 287 .185 8000 2 _ 2CJ7 
Hanna G.F. 2.144.365 8.00 17.155 
Hanna B & I 2.144.365 1.18 2.530 
Medicine Bow G.F. 682.312 8.00 5.458 
Saratoga G.F. 4,652,064 8.00 37,217 
Encampment G. F. 1.015.299 8.00 8,122 
Encampment B & I 0., 015, 299 1.50 1,523 
Riverside G.F. 159,283 8.00 1,274 

TOTAL $ 75,576 

SEECIAL OISIBICIS 
Levies for Fire Distraicts, Special Cemetery and Hospital and 
Water Conservation D:;tiii:'t:";_ WeArl ::ind :>A~t et~ 

S.D. Mill Amount 
No Kind of 1.evv Vah,~tion 1.ew ofT~')( 

1 Little Snake River Museum 101,656,178 .20 20,331 
Read er Cemeterv 1.356.069 3.00 4.068 
Batrns :Cemeterv ~00,304,519 .06 6,018 
Saverv-Little Snake River Conservancv 2.002.176 .so 1.001 
BaQQS Solid Waste 7.381,377 1.90 14.025 
~rhnnl District Recreation Board 201.820. 958 1.00 201,821 

1&2 Weed & Pest 279,614,150 1.00 279,614 

2 Saratoga Cemetery 
MP<licine Bow Health Care 
School District Recreation Board 

GRAND TOTAL OF ALL TAXES 

STATE OF WYOMING 

COUNTY OF __ CARB_O_N __ 

) 
) ss 
) 

10,006,629 
2,552,921 

77,793,192 

3.00 30,020 
2.00 5,106 
1.00 77 .. 793 

TOTAL 639,797 
I'.: Q r:,.1,_7 _A1;1 

I, DARRELL L. STUBBS , County Assessor for the County of CARBON 
State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing report of 
valuations, levies, and taxes for the year 19..2.Q_ is true and correct. In Testimony 
Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ..3.2._ day of July A.O., 19.1Q_. , .. ·-··: t!~~ 

aunty Assessor 



PUBLICATIONS OF GROSS SALARIES 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

July, 1990 

July 1990 - ..... ,_ 

Pursuant to Wyoming Statue 18-3-516 (b) (i) relating to publication requirements for 
local governments: Each board of County Commissioners shall publish separate from the 
minutes of the proceedings during January and July of each year, The name, position 
and gross monthly salary of each Chief Administrative Official, Assistant Adminsitrative 
Official and department head including those officials and department heads of boards 
and departments funded by the Board of County Commissioners and elected officials; 
Also, publish a list of all other fulltime positions employed by the County without · · 
the name of the current.employee, inlc~ding the gtoss monthly salary ·for each position. 

NAME 

O.R. "Bud" Daily 
Gary Graalman 
O.R. "Bud" Wille 
Milliam Harshman 
~arilyn Bradford 
C.R. Engstrom 
Darrell Stubs 
Don Sherrod 
Kurt Kelly 
Zachary Rinderer 
Anna M. Masson 
Ernest Cruz 
Donald Neuman 
Clifford Forbes 
Arthur "Bud" Green 
Susan Grafton 
Lesley Boughton 

POSITION 

COUNTY CLERK 
Deputy/Head 
Deputy/Elections 
Deputy/Receiving Book 
Deputy/Titles 
Deputy/Titles 
Deputy/Land 
IDeputy/Land 

DATA PROCESSING 
Programmer/Insurance/Payroll 

COUNTY TREASURER 
ichief Deputy 
!Deputy 
IDeputy 

MOTOR VEHICLE 
thief Deputy 
Deputy 
!Deputy 

COUNTY ASSESSOR 
Chief Deputy 
!Deputy 
!Field Deputy 
11;,ield Deputy 

COUNTY SHERIFF 
Under Sheriff 
beputy 
Radio Technician/County 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
!Deputy/Jail 
!Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
t>eputyjJail 
!Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
ispatcher 
ecretary 
ecretary 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 

Co. Commissioner~ Chairman 
Co. Commissioner 
Co. Commisioner 
Co. Clerk 
Data Processing 
Co. Treasurer 
Co. Assessor 
Co. Sheriff 
Co. Attorney 
Co. Coroner 
Clerk of District Court 
Custodian 
Road & Bridge Supervisor 
Water Commissioner 
Bldg. & Grounds Maintenance 
Planning&. Development 
Library Administrator 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

$ 600.00 
600.00 
600.00 

3000.00 
2550.00 
3000.00 
3000.00 
3166.66 
3166.66 

600.00 
3000.00 
1800.00 
2400.00 
1470.00 
2493.75 
2583.33 
2800.00 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

$ 
2000.00 
1650.00 
1550.00 
1000.00 
1000.00 
1000.00 
1000.00 

1650.00 

2550.00 
1300.00 
1300.00 

1650.00 
1300.00 
1100.00 

2550.00 
1300.00 
1800.00 
1800.00 

2621.54 
2350.00 
2350.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2150.00 
2150.00 
2350.00 
2310.00 
1900.00 
1900.00 
1750.00 
1750.00 
1750.00 
1750.00 
1750.00 
1750.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1450.00 
1450.00 

591 



592 

July 1990 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 
Deputy/Civil Lawyer 
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 
Legal Secretary 
Legal Secretary 

COUNTY CORONER 
Deputy Coroner 
Deputy ·coroner 
Deputy Coroner 

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 

CUSTODIANS 
Courthouse Custodians 
Courthouse Custodians 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
Office Manager 
Laborer/Operator 
Laborer/Operator 
Laborer/Operator 
Laborer/Operator 
Laborer/Operator 
Laborer/Opera~or 
Laborer/Operator 
Laborer/Operator 
Laborer/Operator 

.Laborer/Operator 
District 5. (Baggs) Supervisor 
District 3 (Elk Mtn)& District 4 (Sarat) Supervisor 
District 2 (Medicine Bow) Supervisor 
District 1 (Rawlins) Supervisor 
Mechanic 
Mechanic 
Draftsman/Asst Party Chief 

COUNTY EXTENTION OFFICE 
Secretary 
Secretary 

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE 
Secretary 
Secretary 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
Secretary 

LIBRARY 
Youth Services 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Information Services 

FAIR 
Secretary 
Caretaker 

JEFFREY CENTER 
Custodian 

$ 2850.00 
2500.00 
2333.33 
1650.00 
1450.00 

400.00 
240.00 
240.00 

1800.00 
1650.00 

1425.00 
1425.00 

1750.00 
2150.00 
2150.00 
2150.00 
2150.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
1500.00 
1500.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
1950.00 
1950.00 
1950.00 

1550.00 
1450.00 

1550.00 
1450.00 

1450.00 

1600.00 
1694.00 
1435.00 
1350.00 
1300.00 
1920.00 

1350.00 
1400.00 

1883.40 

NOTE: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages, not 
including any fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits 
and pension plans. Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn 
which could be paid by Carbon County. 

ATTEST: 

PUBLISHED: 

-s- W.E. Harshman 
COUNTY CLERK 

Rawlins Daily Times 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- O.R. "Bud" Daily 

-s- Gary Graalman 

-s- O.R. Wille 



PRIMARY ELECTION PROCLAMATION 

CARBON COUNTY 

July 1990 

AUGUST 21, 1990 - PRIMARY ELECTION DAY 

July 21, 1990 is the last day to register with County, City or Town Clerk before Pri­
mary Election Day. Voter registration is also permitted at the polls on Primary 
Election Day. 

Filing Offices and Dates 

May 17 - June 8 Federal and State candidates, including the State Legis­
lature, file with the Secreatry of State. 

County, Special District Trustee and Precinct candidates 
file with the County Clerk. 

Municipal candidates file with Town of City Clerk. 

August 8 , - Aug. 27 School Board, Soil Conservation District and Saratoga 
Cemetery District Trustees file with County Clerk. 

STATE OF WYOMING) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF CARBON) 

In accordance with Section 22-2-109, Wyoming Statutes 1977, Public Notice is 
hereby given that a Primary Election will be held in twenty-four polling District and 
Precincts of Carbon County, on Tuesday, August 21, 1990, for the prupose of nominating 
or electing the following officers to-wit: · 

Number 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

Three 

Two 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

Twenty-seven pair 

Twenty-six pair 

Partisan Officer to be NOMINATED by 
each party at tfie Primary 

Title 

u. s. Senator 

u. s. Representative 

Governor 

Secretary of State 

State Auditor 

State Treasurer 

State Superintendent of Public Instruction 

State Senator 

State Representatives 

County Commissioners 

County Coroner 

County Attorney 

County Sheriff 

County Clerk 

County Treasurer 

County Assessor 

Clerk of the District Court 

Partisan Officers to be ELECTION by 

each party at the Primary 

Republican Precinct Committeemen and 
Committeewomen 

Democratic Precinct Committeemen and 
Committeewomen 

Nonpartisan Officers to Elected at 
the Primary 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 

Number 

Three 

Title 

District Trustee 

Nonpartisan Officer to NOMINATED at 
the Primary 

Term 

6 year term 

2 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

2 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

2 year term 

2 year term 

Term 

4 year term 

593 



594 

July 1990 

Number 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

One 
One 

One 

One 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

(Number of officers to be nominated is equal 
to twice the number to be elected at the 
General Election) 

TOWN OF BAGGS 

Title 

Mayor 
Councilseats 

TOWN OF DIXON 

Mayor 
Councilseats 

TOWN OF ELK MOUNTAIN 

Mayor 
Councilseats 

TOWN OF HANNA 

Mayor 
Councilseats 

TOWN OF MEDICINE BOW 

Mayor 
Council seats 

CITY OF RAWLINS 
Ward 1 Dist. 1 Pree. 1 & 2 

Councilseat 
Council seat 

Ward 3.Dist. 3 Pree. I,_ 2, &3 

Councilseat 

Council at Large 

Council seat 

TOWN OF RIVERSIDE 

Mayor 
Council seats 

TOWN OF SARATOGA 

Mayor 
Council seats 

TOWN OF SINCLAIR 

Mayor 
Council seats 

Term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

CAMPAIGN REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, 22-25-106(a), W.S. 1977 - All candidates whether suc­
cessful or not, shall file under oath, a fully itemized statement of recipts and ex­
penditures by August 31, 1990. 

Filing Office, 22-25-107 - Any candidate for municipal, county, judicial, school or 
college board office and any political action committee or candidate's campaign com­
mittee shall file with the county clerk. Any candidate for a state legislative or 
district judgeship office and any political action committee or candidate's campaign 
committee shall file with the secretary of state and county clerk. Any candidate for 
statewide office shall file with the secretary of state. 

A candidate who fails to file, within the time required, a full and complete itemized 
statement of receipts and expenditures is guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall not re­
ceive a cretificate of nomination, or election, nor shall he enter upon the duties 
of the office, as the case may be, and a vacancy exists. 22-25-108, W.S. 1977. 

If you require assistance to vote by reason of blindness, disability, or inability to 
read o write, you may be given assistance by a person of your choice. Also, if you 
have questions regarding the accessibility of your polling place, please contact the 
county clerk. 

(Published in accordance with 22-2-109, W.S. 1977) 

Dated this 12th day of May, 1990. 

W. E. HARSHMAN 
Carbon County Clerk 


